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August 26, 2013   

TransCanada PipeLines Limited Response to  
Gaz Métro Interrogatory #1 

Reference: Supplemental Evidence of TransCanada Pipelines Limited dated 
August 16, 2013 (TransCanada’s Supplemental Evidence), page 3, 
lines 11 and 12 

Preamble: TransCanada affirms: 
“TransCanada has given notice to Union and Gaz Metro that they too 
proceed in the face of TransCanada’s contractual rights in relation to 
Segment A.” 

Request: a)  Please provide a copy of the notice to which TransCanada refers in 
the preamble. 

Response: 

(a) Please refer to GMI 1A Attachment 1. 
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August 26, 2013   

TransCanada PipeLines Limited Response to  
Gaz Métro Interrogatory #2 

Reference: TransCanada’s Supplemental Evidence, page 4, lines 29 to 35 

Preamble: TransCanada affirms: 
“In summary, the cumulative negative impact on TransCanada’s revenues 
between November 1, 2015 and December 31, 2017 from the loss of 
long-haul revenues – and thus the potential exposure of Ontario gas 
consumers when TransCanada’s TSA is disposed of after that date – will 
be approximately $960 million, including carrying costs. 
In considering the exposure of Ontario gas consumers to the costs of the 
applied-for projects, the unavoidable cost of the redundant facilities 
(estimated above to be approximately $310 million) must be added, and 
this for the dubious savings claimed by the LDCs as discussed below.” 

Request: a) Please explain how TransCanada calculated the amount of 
$960 million included in the preamble, including the calculation 
method and the data used. 

Response:  

a) Please refer to the response to SEC 11. 
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August 26, 2013   

TransCanada PipeLines Limited Response to  
Gaz Métro Interrogatory #3 

Reference: TransCanada’s Supplemental Evidence, page 10, lines 10 to 14 

Preamble: TransCanada affirms: 
“TransCanada disputes the claim that the GTA project increases supply 
diversity. Although the project may increase access to additional US 
sourced supply at the Dawn Hub, such as via the proposed Nexus project, 
the majority of that supply must still come to the GTA on the Union 
system. As noted above, this makes the Enbridge franchise 
more dependent on only one transportation path, the Union system.” 

Request: a)  Please define what TransCanada means by “supply diversity”. 
b)  How does TransCanada evaluate the supply diversity with respect to 

transportation?. 

Response: 

a) In TransCanada’s view, supply diversity refers to accessing supply from multiple 
sources via independent transportation paths. Just because a particular supply point 
such as the Dawn Hub may receive gas from various sources does not mean it is an 
effective proxy for those various supply sources, in particular when a party uses only 
one pipeline system (in this case Union’s Dawn to Parkway system) to transport 
supply away from that point. 

b) It is the opinion of TransCanada that supply diversity is enhanced when it is 
associated with transportation path diversity (e.g. transportation contracts on multiple 
pipeline systems attached to multiple supply sources), and that supply diversity is 
further enhanced when a party holds firm transportation away from various supply 
sources. In TransCanada’s view supply diversity is diminished when a party attaches 
the majority of its firm transportation to a single supply point. 
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August 26, 2013   

TransCanada PipeLines Limited Response to  
Gaz Métro Interrogatory #4 

Reference: TransCanada’s Supplemental Evidence, page 10, lines 23 to 27 and page 
16, line 15 at page 17, line 2 

Preamble: TransCanada affirms: 
“7. WCSB supply is understated 
The supply analysis put forward by Enbridge and Union in their 
applications provides a misleading characterization of the WCSB as a 
potential source for Eastern LDC supply. 
TransCanada conducts detailed WCSB supply analysis and is providing 
its views on the future potential for WCSB gas supply as follows. 
[...] 
Although west coast LNG export facilities will access some of this 
supply, there will be ample volumes remaining to securely supply eastern 
markets for decades to come as the ultimate potential re source base has 
tripled since 2005 when the eastern LDCs were largely accessing WCSB 
supply.” 

Request: a)  Please provide the list of the current and expected west coast LNG 
export projects accessing the WCSB supply known to TransCanada 
and their respective in-service dates and volumes of gas supplied 
from the WCSB. 

b)  Please explain what is TransCanada’s current and expected annual 
intra-Alberta consumption for gas supplied from the WCSB, 
including the consumption relating to oil sands production. Please 
provide the data and the analysis in support of this evaluation. 

c)  Please provide TransCanada’s current and expected annual WCSB 
supply available to flow on the Mainline between 2013 and 2023. 
Please provide the data and the analysis in support of this evaluation. 

d)  Is it TransCanada’s position that the WCSB supply available to flow 
on the Mainline will increase over the next ten years? In the 
affirmative, please provide all the data and analysis in support of this 
conclusion. 
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August 26, 2013   

Response: 
 
a) The following table provides a listing of LNG export projects known to 

TransCanada1. 
 

Project Name and Description 
 Proposed In-Service 

Dates 
Gas Volumes from 

WCSB 
BC LNG First Train Completed 

2013/2014; 
Second Train 2016-2018 

84.5 bcf/year 
 

KM LNG Project schedule 
Kitimat LNG is conducting 
a front-end engineering and 
design (FEED) and when 
concluded, the partners will 
make a final investment 
decision on whether to 
proceed with the project. 
Main construction is 
expected to commence 
following that decision. The 
FEED study will explore the 
feasibility and timing of 
constructing a second LNG 
train. 
 

468 bcf/year  

LNG Canada 2019 1180 bcf/year 

Pacific NorthWest LNG 2018/2019 1001 bcf/year 

Prince Rupert LNG Project 2020 1062 bcf/year 

Woodfibre LNG 2017 105 bcf/year 

 
TransCanada notes that none of the Pacific coast LNG projects have progressed to the 
final investment decision stage and that proposed in-service dates continue to evolve. 

 
b) Please refer to the table below for TransCanada’s forecast for key supply, demand, 

LNG and pipeline flow parameters for Western Canada. The Western Canada demand 
column includes the consumption of natural gas related to oilsands production. 
 
Western Canada Flow Balance (Bcf/d)* 
 

  

WCSB Supply 
(Unconventional and 

Conventional) 
 

WCSB 
Net 

Storage 
Total 

Supply 

Total 
Western 
Canada 

Demand /1 

Pacific 
Coast LNG 

Export 2/ 

Western 
Canadian 
Pipeline 
Exports 

2003 16.4 0.0 16.4 4.2   12.2 

                                                 
1 The table is prepared from publically available information. 
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August 26, 2013   

  

WCSB Supply 
(Unconventional and 

Conventional) 
 

WCSB 
Net 

Storage 
Total 

Supply 

Total 
Western 
Canada 

Demand /1 

Pacific 
Coast LNG 

Export 2/ 

Western 
Canadian 
Pipeline 
Exports 

2004 16.6 -0.1 16.5 4.3   12.2 

2005 16.7 0.0 16.7 4.1   12.5 

2006 16.8 -0.3 16.5 4.3   12.1 

2007 16.4 0.0 16.4 4.4  11.9 

2008 15.7 -0.1 15.6 4.6  11.0 

2009 14.8 -0.1 14.7 4.7  9.9 

2010 14.2 0.0 14.3 4.7  9.6 

2011 14.3 -0.2 14.0 5.0  9.0 

2012 13.7 0.0 13.7 5.2  8.5 

2013 13.5 0.1 13.6 5.5  8.1 

2014 13.8 -0.1 13.7 5.6  8.1 

2015 14.2 0.0 14.2 5.9  8.4 

2016 14.6 0.0 14.6 6.1  8.5 

2017 15.1 0.0 15.1 6.4  8.8 

2018 16.0 0.0 16.1 6.6 0.9 8.5 

2019 16.7 0.0 16.7 6.8 2.2 7.7 

2020 17.2 0.0 17.2 7.1 2.9 7.2 

2021 17.5 0.0 17.5 7.4 3.2 6.9 

2022 17.9 0.0 18.0 7.7 3.9 6.4 

2023 18.2 0.0 18.2 7.9 4.4 5.9 

2024 18.3 0.0 18.3 8.0 4.7 5.6 

2025 18.4 0.0 18.4 8.2 4.8 5.4 

 
Notes: 
*Numbers may not add due to rounding 
 1.  Includes pipeline fuel. 
 2.  Includes fuel consumed at LNG plants for liquefaction process. 
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August 26, 2013   

c) The last column in the table provided in the response to b) above reports the volume 
of WCSB production that is expected to flow on ex-WCSB pipelines after 
considering the volumes serving the western Canada demand market and the potential 
Pacific coast LNG market. This volume is available to flow on the ex-WCSB 
pipelines including the Mainline. The portion of this volume that will flow on the 
Mainline will be dependent on a number of factors including the quantity of gas 
needed by consumers in central and eastern Canada and on the level of service that 
shippers choose to hold on the Mainline.   

 
d) As reported in the table provided in the response to b) above, TransCanada’s forecast 

shows that the total volume expected to flow on ex-WCSB pipelines, which includes 
the Mainline, is expected to rise from 2013 to 2017. In 2018 and beyond, this quantity 
is forecast to decline, at least in part due to the advent of Pacific coast LNG exports.  
However, should the total quantity of gas demanded from the WCSB be higher than 
reported in the table, due to greater than forecast levels of western Canada demand, 
greater LNG exports or more demand from markets served by the ex-WCSB pipelines 
(example: a greater call for gas into central and eastern Canada via the Mainline), the 
WCSB could respond and supply greater quantities of production to meet these 
demands. This is supported by the WCSB’s large resource base (see Figure 7-1 in 
TransCanada’s Supplemental Evidence, page 11 of 17). Furthermore, the reduction in 
Western Canada pipeline exports shown in the table for 2018 and beyond does not 
necessarily mean that flows on the Mainline will decline. 
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